1
Reactivity and physicochemical properties of the soot produced in the pyrolysis of
2,5-dimethylfuran and 2-methylfuran
Katiuska Alexandrinoa,b*, Ángela Millerab, Rafael Bilbaob, María U. Alzuetab*
a Grupo de Biodiversidad Medio Ambiente y Salud (BIOMAS), Universidad de Las Américas,
calle José Queri y Av. de los Granados / Bloque 7, Quito – EC 170137 Ecuador
b Aragón Institute of Engineering Research (I3A). Department of Chemical and Environmental
Engineering.  University of Zaragoza. C/ Mariano Esquillor, s/n. 50018 Zaragoza. Spain

Furan
compound
Set
 Soot formation conditions Reactivity Characterization
Nomenclature [Furan
compound]in
(ppm)
[Carbon]in
(ppm)
T
(K)
2,5-DMF 1 2,5DMF5-1275
5000
30000
1275 X X
 2 2,5DMF5-1375 1375 X
 3 2,5DMF5-1475 1475 X
4 2,5DMF7-1275
7500
45000
1275 X X
5 2,5DMF7-1375 1375 X
6 2,5DMF7-1475 1475 X
7 2,5DMF15-1275
15000
90000
1275 X X
8 2,5DMF15-1375 1375 X X
 9 2,5DMF15-1475 1475 X X
2-MF 10 2MF9-1275
9000
45000
1275 X

2,5-DMF 1 2,5DMF5-1275 93.18 0.27 28.76
 4 2,5DMF7-1275 96.91 0.18 44.87
 7 2,5DMF15-1275 98.39 0.23 35.65
 8 2,5DMF15-1375 98.63 0.12 68.49
 9 2,5DMF15-1475 98.01 0.09 90.75
2-MF 13 2MF18-1275 95.08 0.27 29.35
 14 2MF18-1375 99.00 0.09 91.67
 15 2MF18-1475 98.96 0.06 137.44
Nitrogen physical adsorption
Specific surface area (SBET) of the soot samples was determined by nitrogen physical
adsorption. Large specific surface area improves the contact between the gas oxidizer
molecule and the particle promoting the oxidation reactions36-38. The results are reported in

12
Table 3. The soot samples with the highest specific surface area are those from the pyrolysis at
1275 K of 2,5-DMF and 2-MF (samples 2,5DMF5-1275, 2,5DMF7-1275, 2,5DMF15-1275, and
2MF18-1275). In this way, the SBET values are in accordance with the trend of the reactivity
experiments, i.e., for a given fuel, the soot samples produced at the lowest temperature and
with the lowest inlet fuel concentration are more reactive.
Table 3. Specific surface area (SBET) of the soot samples produced in the

lower and the amorphous character is higher (i.e. the reactivity increases) as the soot
temperature formation decreases, which is consistent with the reactivity results (Figure 1 and
Table S1). This is in agreement with what is observed in literature50, related to the fact that the
lower the combustion temperature at which soot is formed, the lower the degree of
graphitization, and, consequently, the higher the active surface available for further oxidation.
Figure 8. First-order Raman spectrum of the 2,5DMF15-1475 soot sample (set 9 in Table 1)
with the five-curve deconvolution model proposed by Sadezky et al.44
Raman shifft (cm-1)
19
Table 5. ID1/IG and ID3/IG ratio values of the soot samples.
Furan compound Set according to
Table 1
Sample ID1/IG ID3/IG
2,5-DMF 1 2,5DMF5-1275 2.58 0.64
 4 2,5DMF7-1275 2.64 0.71
 7 2,5DMF15-1275 2.70 0.65
 8 2,5DMF15-1375 2.48 0.65
 9 2,5DMF15-1475 2.37 0.38
2-MF 13 2MF18-1275 2.56 0.64
 14 2MF18-1375 2.34 0.64